

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE
UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL COX, ERIC RUSSELL,
and the TRUSTEES OF any other public college or
university, community college or school district,

Defendants.

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 06-15024
Hon. David M. Lawson

CONSOLIDATED CASES

Case No. 06-15637
Hon. David M. Lawson

**THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
ATTORNEY GENERAL COX'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
ERIC RUSSELL'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities i

Preliminary Statement.....1

Argument3

I. THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS ARE PROPER PARTIES TO THIS CASE, AND MR. RUSSELL IS NOT A PROPER PARTY.3

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR BECAUSE PROPOSAL 2 IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRUCTURES THE POLITICAL PROCESS AND THE MATERIAL FACTS ARE NOT IN DISPUTE.5

A. Defendants Misconstrue the Applicable Legal Standard.....6

B. The Material Facts Are Not In Dispute And Each of Defendants’ Legal Arguments Is Unavailing.10

1. The Sixth and Ninth Circuit Opinions Are Not Dispositive of this Case..... 10

2. Proposal 2, Although Facially Neutral, Embodies a Racial Classification..... 12

3. *Hunter* and *Seattle* Are Not Limited to Cases Where the Challenged Law Protects Racial Minorities From Adverse Treatment. 14

4. Proposal 2 Did Not “Merely Repeal” Race-Conscious University Admissions Programs. 16

5. The Inclusion of Gender in Proposal 2 Does Not Mitigate its Unconstitutionality..... 18

6. It Is Irrelevant For Purposes Of The Equal Protection Analysis Under *Hunter* and *Seattle* That Proposal 2 Leaves Racial Minorities Free To Support Policies and Programs Other Than Race-Conscious Admissions Policies..... 19

7. The Universities’ Admissions Process Clearly Triggers Application of the *Hunter/Seattle* Doctrine. 20

Conclusion23

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU of Ohio v. Taft,
385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 4, 5

Arthur v. Toledo,
782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 7-8, 9, 10

Buckeye Comt’y Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls,
263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 9, 10

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Comt’y Hope Found.,
538 U.S. (2003)..... 9-10

Clarke v. City of Cincinnati,
40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 8, 9

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 10-11

Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson,
122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.,
458 U.S. 527 (1982)..... 7, 16, 17

Equality Found. v. Cincinnati,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 8-9

Federated Publ’ns, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Mich. State Univ.,
594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999)..... 21

Foulks v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
713 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167, 180-81 (2000)..... 3

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 15

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 15-16, 19

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969)..... *passim*

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 19

Lee v. Nyquist,
318 F. Supp. 710 (D.C.N.Y. 1970)..... 22

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No 1,
127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)..... 19

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 6

Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 18

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 18

Sutton v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.,
419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 4

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 10

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 6

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982)..... *passim*

Other

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28..... 4, 5

Mich. Const. art. I, § 26 (“Proposal 2”)..... *passim*

Mich. Const. art. V, §§ 3, 21..... 4

Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5..... 21

1976 Mich. Pub. Acts 453, as amended, Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2101 *et seq.* 14
